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1. DISCRIMINATORY PRICES AND DISCOUNTS - REGULATIONS NO. .34 - &
AMENDED, TO- PROVIDE. FOR' UNIFORM POSTING. OF WHOLESALE PRICES
"AND"THEIR:PUBLICATION BY THE DEPARTMENT IN PAMPHLET FORM;
SCHEDULE. OF PERMISSIVE DISCOUNTS: ABROGATED AND, IN ITS STEAD,

A SINGLW PERMISJIVE DISCOUNT OF 27 FOR CASH. co

'REGULATIONS WO. 34 - DISCRIMINATORY PRICES AND..
.. DISCOUNTS = RULES 1, 2, & AND 5 AMENDED, RULE. 9
‘x ABROGATED. * . - , | |

_ “Fron tlme to tlne, menbers of th lcohollc beVer@ge’industry
in New Jersey have urgec. arious changes in State Regulatlonu Now -
64, Althouglh ‘we. are in a w r period, when sweeping econonmic an
trade predlctlons nay: bc perllous, certaln changea 1n thc Regulatlons
appoar to bc de51rable. -

Uqger our present systeu, the fOfHo uscd for postlng prlce
‘statenerits and for service upon retall licensees vary-beyond all
- Justificationy from post. cards to nimeographed shcet to uverulzed
| pages. The result has been continued confu31on.-

It.1is generally agrbed that service of 1ngiv1duﬂl and. separate
price statements by :the wholesalers iupon retail llconsees, .elther
personally or by mzil, has been unsatisfactory. Recurring com-
plaints fromkretallers reveal that service of price statements upon
conplete custowmer. lists by: wholesalers is raroly accompllqhea. In
many instances, price statements are not served until “after new
“items have been introduced or price charges effected.’ ‘

" Frequency of price changes, with attendant CUnius1on 1mong
retail licensees, and uore particularly ‘the tendency of SUCCCSulV@
price changes: to reduce mark-ups for the retailer after consuuer _
prices. have been established in a Mininum Résale Price’ Puvphlct is
- another objectionable trade practice which the DepartuPnt seeks’ to
correct, :

The questlon oP dlscaunts and ev1ls reuultlng from "louulng ‘
up" retailers in order to qualify purchases’ for. entrance into higher
brackets of discounts (as per schedules set forth in Rule & of
State Regulatlons No. 34) has-long been under serious study by the
Departuent Experlence has demonstrated that prior to the current
period of shortages and restrictions in’ supplles, the manipulations
of permissive discount schedules were, in' part, TbSpOﬂSlble for the
econonic distress of retailers unable to pay their'bills. Certain
retailers were thus forced to engage 'in-practices which were not. in
the public interest, Limiting discounts to a single pernissive - .
“discount for cash should go far toward reuov1ng Liany . dangerous trade
“practices of the past and should be a prom151ng step forWara in
: preparﬁtlon for pest~war condltlans. ' :

Arniended Regulatlons No. 34 rclate rr1n01pally to:

\

(a) The pres criblng of a fotn in which price lists shall
be filed with the Departnent.u (The ford is hereW1th
attachca.) e ' ,

(b) The prescribing of the publiCation in’ pamphlet form
"of submitted wholesale price lists., Printing and
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dlstrlbutlon of ouch pamvhlets to ret 11 llcensens,

under Départmént’ supcrv1blon, with cost of publication
Lecands mailing to be bdrne proportionately by all Uartl-u,igﬁﬁw
701oat1ng 1lcensbes.

a: s e

;fHere f er New . :tems and cnangus 1n-orlcps of Lot orly”

L : are to .be filed on .or . before “the 10th..

day uf the month dnq will remain- elfeCtLVp throughout
“the follow1ng noath and until changed -in .accordance
with new posting requlrements. Under amended rules,

the first- flllmg in March 1945 (effective duriig

CApril- 4945 ¢.until, changed) must be a. complete one
including new 1tums and Lormﬂrly listed items-as. well,
even taough there is no Lhanﬂe 1n tn prices of formbrly

llStE:CL ] T LR . Gheimo b Fu :',f, LT

prlce‘)L a2 sing ln 0uuﬂletc 0GL1V ry of ar bona fl&
purchase order consisting of a]cohu*lc bevcrdge
- £X captlng ma] bcvbragbs.,’ Lob g

Perm1ss*ve scheduls of ulscountg as now set forth 1n
“Rule 5 of Regulations Now /34 is herewith abrogated.

(£). The amending of Rule 3:to prescribed-wholesale prices
T and discounts when ;ubllshel by.. the Department. of i
- Alcoholic, Beverage Control, as:the Offl ial prices.

andtdis uunt 3. during the pericd they are in- effect <.
and. t provision for-public 1ﬁSpLCtlon of wholes&le
‘?ﬂorlce llsts ahd disceunt. @tatgments ffom an ﬂfter b
‘ the date ofg.alllng.“,; : . -%-Hf'

'9(": 2

(g) . The .z brogatioﬁ‘of Rule 9 for the reason that itsn
".,JVQprovisi .. Are no . lungor policable. under the new-
proced ures fur'rrloe fllln ~.and for - the. aubILCation
- and. sailing - of;wnules le priece lists and Qlacuunt
. .statements.- under Dbpqrtzent supervisions E

A complete and comprehensive listing is necessary to the
effective, operatlan ofthe new procedures -and. should’ inpose no
undue. hardshlp.. After the full listing on-or hefore. March 10, 1945,
to be effective and published on april-l, 1945, only:changes nd s
new itoms . need be filed on or.before the 10th day of each. month ~
thereafter, such .changes: and additions to be effective and publlbhed .
in-a’ supplegental publncatlﬁn on the Lst: Gay of thp wontﬂ fullow1n9 '
tho submlsglon of thw rrice llSLlngS.. S - : -

To effect the Choﬂgbg herelnbefure notea, Rules l 2, 'andf;h“
b of hogulatlpns No. 64 ars . r,Lmen.viod Adne theefullow1ng'ddnner fﬁvh v

O (For purpuses of camplotu~
. “ness, State Regulatdons et
No.: 84, as uuended, are sct - ’
- forth, 1n,full,' vlthovgh. the s vwe ol e
only changes therein are in
:,;thL,prov1qlonu of ‘Rules L, ..
2, 3 and b-and ‘the necssso ryiu
abrogatlon of Tiule 9 to con=~
for“ W1Lh thosa changes.)
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zﬁREGULATIONS NOw 54 e RULES GOVERNING WHOLESALE PRICES AND
MA%IMUM ‘DISCOUNTS,  REBATES;' FREE GOODS, ALLOWANCES AND OTHER
--INDUCEMENTS TO RETAILERS - hULES l, 2, 3 AND 5 AMENDED,

_ RULE 9 ABROGATED. E .

: Rule l. No manufactuxer or whulesaler shall sell to a
retailer any alcoholic beverages other than Lalt alcoholic beverages
without first filing his wholesale prices with-the State: Departnent
of Alcoholic: Buvprage Control 1n the form prescrlbcd oy the State
Conmlssionor. ST ‘ o

(a) A complete wholesalenorlce llSt duly authentlcoted
of all such alcoholit beverdges, which: shall” contain
- with respect to each item (1) the exact brand or.
.. trade naite, (2) nature of ‘contents, (8) age: and
e sprouf or, alcoholic content where stated on- the
label, (4) number of units per case, (5). capacity
oof each individual unit, and (8).the wholesald.
. '-bottle and stenddrd case prices, and, at the- :
. .option of. the" nanufacturer ot wh@lesaler, the one-
~half and one~quarter standard case prices, Whlch
prices shall be individual for. each: 1tem and not
in combination withiany other item; ahd. :
. } :
(p) A stateuent, Quly duthentlcated, of ‘the’ dlbcount
oo e if any o torbe nllowed within ‘the permissible llmlt
v set-forth in Rule:5. hercaf, which dlacount shall
-txayply unlfornly to all rutuilcra.':u'

No manufacturer shall file Wholosale prlce and,
discount statements in behalf of any wholesaler:or- Wholesalers: and
no wholesaler-shall file: wholesale arlce and discount statenents '
in behalf: ©of another wholesuler. R 2 - S

. {

Rule 8y Price lists: and dLscount stauements flled by a .
manufacturer or-wholesaler. shall apjly unlfornly to all of 'hi§ retail
customers and ‘shall be and remain in force and shall be! malntalned
until a statement of changes is filed and.published and becomes
_effoctlve in uccoraance herew1th. ' ‘ :

(a) A comol tL Tist of wholesalo prices and statement of :
discounts wust be filed:in the office of. the Denartaent
"of Alcoholic Bev*ragc Control on” or. before the 10th
day of ‘March 1945 o tiecome effective on the Lst u°y
of April 1945, Thereafter, ‘changes in wholesale .
“prices and discounts may be tiade” by filing-on or
before ‘the. 10th day of afiy month & stateuent uf the

aw-};changcs which shall: -take effcot on thb lst uay of

. the f6llowing uonth. Ea

(b) - Bath: complete 118t of wholesale - orices and stuteuent N
of-discounts filéd on or ‘before March 10, 1945 and- - '
1 eachi ‘Staténent.of changes in »rices -and- ulscounts o
filed ‘thereafter,: shall be- anilublg for inspection. -
ati:the-Departiient by manufacturers-or. WhOleulerS _'*‘{;
Suntili5:00 P,M, of the 13th'day of the' wonth of, L
flllng. ‘fouanufactirer or wholegaler may emend ©° ¢
his filed price list and sthtement of discounts -
in order to meet lower and competing prices and
.discounts :for. al¢oholic beverages of the. s>mutﬁ>"
- brand .or ;trade’ ‘name,.and. of :Tike age Dnu quallty,
filed oursuant to these regulations: by any other.’

R
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cmanufachburer or; Wholesaler ﬁelllng sucn “prand in this
State, pruv1ded such anended prices and. discourits. are
filed before 5:007 P.il., of the l4ath day: of ‘the month,
and provided further, that such anended:prices are’
not lOWPr and lecuuntg not grcater thdn those to. be

;such: wholesale griCF listg“a
: ents s subritted in accordance:
herethh the State Commissioner shall caube thau tQm
be pabllghed in pa mvhlet forn and mailed to all re-

ce not: later than. three (Q) days Leforw
;h month. : kN

"'pdvghle § SO oublﬂshed.‘ In adultlan‘ 50 :

the. supplemental paitphlets containing. uduitlons and -

changeu to-be‘issued o0 tno l t uay of evefy month x
Lo ‘

"apportlunéd amohg all artlclpatlng;llcenseesl

ahu‘ciscounts,mto taﬂe efxect

tbcto

arlces and aisoounts aurlng tha perlod that they reualn 1n¢,,

-:E“The Departnent s publications of thlegdlé'pride llStS
- and dlscount tatenents shall bé open to public:iinspectlon: ?n the
"offices. of the Department from. anﬂ after the date when the
malled ta reta;l ic Ry , R S R B R

Rule 4, No manufecturer or wholesaler shall sell to a retailer
any -alcoholic beverage..other than nalt beverages jexcept: atl the
wholeg 1 ar;ce established; in accordance with -Rules: 1 and 2 hereof,
léss the di scount: allowed pursuant to Rule 5 hHereof. No nanufacturer -
_or Wholesaler shall furnlah to a retailer- any:srebdte,.;allowance,
grant of. noney. or dmy th1ng of. value- {whether by sale, loan, gift or
\otherw1se), ©or other discount or 1nducencnt ~including: "free goods",
tdealg", Mcombination sales", and similar tranaactlon , whether fur-
nished’ alrectly by thc licensee or indirectly By an: employee, except
as provided in Rules 7 and 8 hereof and by Regulativns No. 2l.

Rule, B.: . No.nanufacturer. or wholesaléer shall.grant 'to @lfetailer
any discou : except,a. discount: forcaoh on or before:delivery, which
discount shall: not.be . in -excess of two per: centur:(2%). Nothing in
this rule ha-l bp CbnS rued to réquire nanufacturers:.or wholesalers

: ! Lbut e ulaCDUHt, AT granted, nust be computed
and allowed on. tho tOtul purchase price of a single. Couplete delivery
of an entire purchagc oraer, and must be clcarly and fully entered
in wrltlng on the 1nvolce for the 1Lens dellvercd.

Rule 6. No manufacturer or. Wholesaler Shdll i crlmlnatc in
price, dlrectly or-indirectly;. between different: retdllers
purchasing - alcoh@llc beverages: other than- maltibeveragés bearing the
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sane brund or traue narie and of llke_ age and quallty

Rule 7. A manufacturer or- wholesqler uﬂy furnlgh or give
to a retailer, either. clrectly, or:indirectly through ah ‘employee
or salesman, and whether paid for by the manufacturer or wholesaler
or by the euployee or salesnan, gifts of per»unal offects, such as
keyholders, wallets, neckties, and pen01ls, and may purchase from
the retailer tickets, subscrlptlonb or admissions for dances, out-
ings, picnics, dinners, and advertisements in the publications op
periodicals of retailers or retailers! assoclations, to the extent
of ten dollars: ($10 00),in aggregate cost or reasonable value for
each reta 1l premlses in any one, llconsn yelr.‘,.“

‘Bach mdnufacturer and Wholesaler of alcohollc bever-
ages other than walt beverages shall prepare- and execute, not later
than the tenth of each month and covering the previous calendar
month, & couplete itenized affidavit of all salaries, commissions,
expengos, allowances, glfts, and all other things of value allowed
or given by the -licensee, azrectly o 1nc1rdctly, to each of its '
stockholders, officers, alrectors, solicitors; missionary wmen, or
other employees or repreSentatives of the licenseewho conta ct, ; .
directly or- indirectly, the retailers to whow -the licensee is privi-
leged to.sell such beverages. - Such affidavits 'shall be k@pt oh the .
licensed preuises and shall be available at all reasonable tines for
a period of one yLur frow the date of the affidavit for inspection
by Quly accredited rapreoentatjvco of thls Dppartmcnt. :

. Upon demand any. retaller uay'be requlred to subult
ﬂffld%Vlt to tth Deoartmpnt relative to any of the details of any
purchase of alcohollc ‘beverages made by such ret=1ler from any
nanufacturer or wholepaler.

Rule 8 A manufacturer or wholesalcr ne y furnlsh or. glve to

-a retailer, who ‘has not previously purchased the particular orouuct,7§7

as a sample, not more than one pint of any brand of any type of §
alcoholic' beverage, or if the brand is not packqge in contalners;-
of less. than one quart, not more than one quart of such brand of
such type of alcoholic beverage; provided, however, that any alco~
holic bcverage furnlshed as a sariple shall have printed or. staupea'~
in ink on ‘its brand label, the Words "SAMPLE. -~ NOT FOR SALE" in

letters not less than one-half inch high and of proportionate width, o

Nothing herelnabove contalneu Shmll apply to. malt beverages.
Rule 9, ABROGATED.E

Rule 10, Violation of any of the forpg01ng rulcs by any
nanufacturer, wholesaler or retallbr, directly or indirectly, shall
constitute ground for suspun5lon or revocatlun of’ llcense.

The foregoing rules are hereby pronulgutcd, effectlve
March 1, 1945. ‘ . . S

ALFRDD E., DnISCOLL,
I Coau1581oner.,

Dated: TFebruary 16, 1945,
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2. DBONUSES, ALLOWANCES AND SIMILAR INDUCEMENTS - REGULATIONS
NO, 35 = RULES 4 AND 5, AMENDED TO AUTHOKIZE GUARTERLY FILING
OF REPORTS 2100 AND 3110 BY MANUFACTUKRERS; WHOLESALERS AND
THEIR SOLICITORS - DATE OF FILING FIHST QUABTEnLY nEDORT
APﬁIL 10, 1945,

REGULATIONS NO. 35 '~ RULLu 4 AND 5, GOVERNING PILING
3 OF RLPORTS AMDFNDED. : _

Regulatlons No. 35 were Uronulgateg as a reueuy for alleged
suses incident to the award »f bonuses by - uanufacturers and -
wholesalers to their salesnen and were intended to 1mplejent the
strict enforcement of the Anti-Discrininatory Price Law and
Regulations No. 34 which prohibit rebates, free goods, allowances, +
glfts or thlngb of vglub to retailers. ; : . :

Exmerlence in the advlnlstratlon of Regulatlons No. 35 since
Novewber L, 1941 has demonstrated the effectiveness of ‘the regular
filing of reports by licensed solicitors snd wholesalers in main- -
taining a close and- constant chieck. by the Departuent on earnings
received anc paid. The result has been practically the elimination
of econonic pressure to promote unduly the sale of specific products
through the award of bonuses to salesiien with the intention of '
passing on such bonuses to retailers.. I am determined to uaintain
the benefits gained in the operation of Regulations No, 35.

However, I am convinced that with current shortages of paper
supplies and an increasing problen of reduced manpower brought about
by the necessities of war, the rules of hugulmtlonb No. 35 requiring
the monthly filing of reports on forms 3100 and 3110 on or before
the 10th day of each month by wholesalers and their solicitors. are
imposing undue hardships and inconveniences. Thcrvfore, it is uy
decision that forus 3100 and %110 herctofore required to be filed
sonthly on or before the 10th day of each month pursuant to the rules
of Regulations No. 35, shall be filed every three uonths, beginning
with the first quarterly filing on Anril 10th, 1945.° Thereafter,
on July 10th, October 10th, and January 10th, wholesalers and soli-
citors shall file forms 3100 and 3110, rcspcctlvely, setting forth
the required inforumation for the three—uonta period imediately pre~'
ceding the cate of filing. Under the anended nlan of filing, the
resort submitted on April’ lO 1945 shall contain the infornation on.
earnings for January, February and March 1945 lTTeSpLCthL of the ,
reports already filed for the wonth of January 1945.

To effect the changes hereinbefore noted, Rules 4 and 5 of
Regulations No. &5 are ﬂuenaeu, gffective 1'@ed1ately, in the

follow1ng manners - e

Bule 4, On or before thc lOta day of Aarll 194u, anG there-
after, on or before July 10th, Cctober 10th and Junuary 10th,
each manufacturer and wholesaler engaged in the sale in New JCPSE]
of alcoholic beverages other then nalt alcoholic beverages shall
file with the State Comuaissibner of Alcoholic Beverage Control a
statement, under oath, in a forw to be prescribed by the Cornis-
sioner; reporting in detail all woneys paid by such manufacturer
or wholesaler to each holcer of a New Jersey Solieitort!s Permit
employed during the then prececding quarterly period for which
such report is due. ‘

Rule 5. On or before the 10th day of April, 1945, and there-
after, on or before July 10th, October 1O0th and January 10th, each
holder of a New Jersey Solicitor's Perwmit shall file with the
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State Comn1531onor of Alcohollc Beverage Control, a statenent,

under oath, in a form to be prescribed by the Commissioner,
‘reporting in detail all -moneys ‘receilved by hiw, directly or indi-

rectly, from any licensed manufacturer or wholesaler of alcoholic’

beverages- other than malt alcoholic beverages, together with a
_statement of cash payments made by hinm directly or indirectly to:’

New- Jersey licensed retailers durlng the than precedlng quartarly
' period. for which such report 13 aue. :

Manufacturers and wholesalers are hgreby requested to notlfy
“each of their sollcitors of the. change in-Rule 5, - as hereinabove’ . :
-amended, /- - o e

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
' - Cormissioner.
Dated: Peuruary 16 lgéu.

3. EXTENSION OF, CBEDIT BY MANUFACTUnhRS AND. WHOLESALEhS 7O KETAIL
LICENSEES ~.STATE REGULATIONS NO, 39 PROMULGATED, PHOVIDING FOR
A MAXIMUM CnEDIT PEnIOu or THIRTY (50) LAYb FBOm DATB OF
DELIVERY, i o

70 ALL NEW JERSEY LILENSEES 5,.<l§- L

EYTFNbION OF CBEDIT BY . MANUFACTU?Enu AND WHULESALERS TO
RETAIL LICFNSEES - STATL hEGULATIQNS NO 39 “ROMULGATED.

Long Cfcdlt exten51uns to Ietmll llcenbces constltute a
violation of the :spirit . (an% pérhaps the letter) of Revised Statutes
33:1-43 prohibiting a licensed manufacturer:or wholesaler- from
having an interest in a retail business.  Such credit extensions
undermnine an orderly market within the trade itself and react
inevitably to the public harm. Too often, such extensions have
induced retailers to "load.up! far beyond their' actusl purchasing
capacities., ‘A .retailer thus beholden and tied to.a vendor ceases
to be the master of his own establishment. - In their.efforts to
extricate themselves many retailers havg, in the past, resorted to
practices VlOlative of controcl laws and regule tions and harmful to
the consumlng publlc ancxthu publlo Welfare generally. '

It is in no. sense th@ Department's duty or T@SpODSlLlllty to
act as a collection agency for manufacturers and. wholesalers. What-
ever the. exp4auqt¢ons given therefor, manufacturers and wholesalers
who. in pagt years made irnordinate credit. extensions to retall cus-
tomers were uhemsalves dlrectly to blame for the resultlng large sums
long uncollected : o . . :

) Under recent and presant condltlons, the problem of long credit
extensions to retailers is almost non+wexistent and pronlses to remain
so at least for the duration of the war. -Now, therefore, is a partic-
ularly approopriate time to establish a reasonable credit reoulat*on
which should,go a’long way toward preventlng a rppurTGRCL,—_WhOn the
market agaln changes ~ of the former serious and troublesome credit
situation in- the alcohollg buverabe 1naustry 1n New J*rsey.

Pursuant to the authorlty granted in R. S. 33:1-59 g, and after
long discussion with the various:branches of the trade, the following
State Regulations No. 39 are hereby promulgated:’
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REGULATIONS NO, 39 — CREDIT

Rule 1. No manufacturer or Wholebaler shall sell or offer forl
sale any alcohollc beverages to any retail licensee and no retail
licensee shall: purchase or offer to purchase any alcoholic beverages
from any manufacturer or wholesaler except for cash to be paid upon
delivery of such:-alcoholic. beverages or on credit terms which require
tiat payment be made within a period not in excess of, thlrty days
after date of dellvery to the retall llcensee.

Nothlng in these rvgulatlons shall be construed to
requlre any manufacturor or wholesaler to extend credit to any .retail
licensee.

Ruléxz;-inr:thé purposes of these regulations:

. (a) A retail licensee shall be deemed in "default" if ‘he
has failed to make payment in full for alcoholic * = =
béverages; sold to him after the effective date of
these regulations - -by a manufacturer or wholesaler,
within thirty (30) days after delivery to him of
such alcoholic beverages, and he shall be deemed.
to remaln in default until such full payment is made. .

(b)'ﬂPayment" Shall mean the full legal dlgcharge of
the debt by cash or its pqulvalent. ‘Pledges, noteb,
- and post=dated checks shall not be¢ deemed the
ex-'equlvalent of cash, :and the issuance of credit o
. memoranda:.. for the purpose of circumventing these .. 0 10
vrregulatlons is prohlbltad and v1ll not be deemed -
the equlvnlent of casn.-

Rule 5 No manufﬂcturer or wholbsaler shall oellver any ‘
alcoholic beverages to. a retail llccnsba who is 1n uefault to h1m
under Rule &(a), except “for. cash .
Rule 4. E ' ‘ '

(2) Each manufacturer and Wholeswlcr ghall glve wrltten
notlce, by registered mail, to each retaill licensee .
o+ who  is.in default to- hin under Rule 2(a), within five -
- (B) days after the default occurs.: The notice shall -
- state the date. of delivery in respéct to which the -
. default cexists and the amount of money in which the
“retailer is in-.default, and. shall contain  the following. -
statement: "Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 39 prohlbltS'
you from accepting delivery of any alcoholic beverages
. from any--manufacturer or wholesalbr except for cash
< ountil you have paic inm full” the qmount of the default"
.- shown- in thlo nntlce." ' ; :

~(b)=Each manufacturer and Wholes ler shall file with the L
- 'State Commissioner a copy. of each written notice .
required -under paragraph (2) of this rule, within
five (5) dayc after the partlculﬂr default occurs.,

(C)nWhen a retall liensee ceases t6 be’ in” ucfault to a . .
manufacturer or wholesaléer the manufactursr or wholée-
saler shall, within three (3) days thereafter, file
with the State Comirissioner a notice to that effect.

The notice shall stete the name and address of the
retail licensee, the date of delivery in respect to
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ﬂl,whlch the default existed, the amount’ pald to- termlnate
' the default and the dwte and forn of . such pwyment.

(a) Notlce flled w1th the otate Commlsuloner pursuant to
- paragraphs’ (b) and (c). of this .rule shall be avail- .,
.~ able for inspection at the. Department*s offlces uurlng
"_regular bu51ness hours. R r » ,

Bule 5. No retall llcensee Who is- 1n default to a manufacturer

’ or Wholesaler and who has been notlfleu of" such, default pursuant to

paragraph (d) of Rule 4,.shall accept dellvery except for -cash of any

alcoholic beverages from any- menufacturer or Wholesaler whlle the

default contlnues. R

Rule 6. No mdnufacturer or wholesaler shall knOW1ngly Sell or"
deliver any alcoholic beverages except ‘for.cash to a'retail licensee
who is in-default; to any- manufacturcr or wholesaler unuer Rulc z(a).

. Rule 7, Each de11Very of . alcohollc boverages to atretail

licensee shall be accompanied - by.-an- orlglnal and’ aupllcate invoice of

sale bearing the name of the .retail 1i ccmgec,,the JDanes 5 - types ana~>
quantities of the products to be, delivePed; il " price. and:ter ;
sale, and the place and date of actual deliverys . The: original

invoice shall be signed by the retall liceneee or, hlS agent+y¢how1ng

" acceptance of the merchandise, and shell ‘be ‘retained by the retall
- licensee,.. The; duplicate invoice shall, after ‘having been: signed

by the retall licensee or his agent, be retained by the nanufacturer
or wholesaler,rnOrlglnal and Quollcate involces shall be kept .at 'the
licensed preiises of the retaller and’ of* tbe nanufactirer. or wholer.
saler, respectlvely, for a’ perdod jof: ore year “frou the date thereof
and shall be available for inspection by representatlves ef the

\ Rule 8.- -A wiolation of, these. rules shall be cause for @us~ﬁi:
pen31en or . rovocation of llcenSe. - - . Lo :

Thcse rules are, effect1VL ThurSeaJ, Mareh l, 1945

I Yoo B . . R

AT \A_jﬂm_}ﬁ;an,, | ALFRTD S DRISCOLL
Dated: -Eebr,uary?:"2-5,'-,71:%’4,_5@- L. Tl commissioner.

N .
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_ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIVGS - .CHARGE OF- FAILING TO GIVE WRITTEN

- NOTICE OF CHANGE-OF FACTS -SET FORTH IN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE,.
IN VIOLATION OF R.S| 33:1-34, DISMISSED - PERMITTING FEMALE
EMPLOYEES TO' ACCEPT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT ‘THE: EXPENSE OF <
PATRONS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 22 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO, 20 -
PERMITTING PERSONS OF ILL~REPUTE UPON THE LICENSED PREMISES, IN

- VIOLATION OF HULE 4 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO, 20 - PERMITTING

'IMMORAL ACTIVITTE° UPCN THE LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF
RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO, ‘20 = SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

~TO A MINOR, IN VIOLATION OF R.S, 33:1=77 AND RULE l OF STATu :
_REGULATIONb NO. 20 - LIC“NSE RbVOKED,V' . o

‘In the Matter of DLSClpllndrY }f

Proceedxngs agalngt -

)
S, ) = | |
- TAP HOUSE BAR AND GRILL, INW3;; R S T
64 Main Street, , ‘ & ) “" "CONCLUSIONS - i
Hackensack,_N. J. : T 1 AND -
) ~ ORDER
)

and now holder of Plenary Retail Con--
sumption License C-52 for the current

. fiscal year 1944-45,-both issued by- the

City Council of the City of Hackensacks )

-...-..—.------—.—c-—-.-—-o.a-.........—.-—
NN

‘ Herbert F. Myers, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Defenuant~llcun ee.(

Edward F-,Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Dcpartment of Alcohollc
o A Boveragu Contro;. e -

BY" THb CONMISoIONER'

Delendant llCPnSGL, a corporatlon of the’ State ‘of New Jersey,'

- throuch its attorney, pleads not gullty to the following charges:

"L, You fail@d<to*file with the City Council of the City“df
Hackensack within ten days after the occurrence thereof, a °
written notice of ‘change occurring in the facts set forth in
answer to Question 30 of your application for .your current -
plenary retail consumption. license, such change being that .
on or about April 1, 1944; Barbara Allen became interested,
directly or 1nd1roctly, in your license and the business
- conducted thereunder, your failure to file the aforesaild
notice of such change being in violation of R.S. 33:1-34,

\

2. On Aprll 26, 27 and 29, 1944 and on May 2, 5, 8 and -10,
1944 and on divers other date“ you allowed, permltted and
suffered Barbara Allen, a female employed on your licensed
" premises, to accept drinks of beverages at the expense of

and as a gift from customers and patrons, in violation of

Rule 22 of State Regulations Nos 20. o
"2d, On April 29, 1944 and on divers other dates prior thereto,
you allowed, permlttbd and suffered Mary E. Wood, a female.
employed on your licensed premises, to accept drinks of bever-~

- ages at the expense of and as a gift from customers and patrons, . -

in violation of Rule R of State Regulations No, 20,
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M3, :0n all the, occasions above~menh10ned and on divers other - .
datus you. allowed, permitted. and suffered known persons of oo
.1ll—repute in and upon the licensed. premlseg, in v1olat1®n of .

- Rule 4 of State Regulations. No. 20, . . :

M, .. 0n-all the ogcasions above—mentloned you: allowed Tpér-
;»mltted and suffcred Lewd and immoral détivities.in and upon. ..
the: licensed premises, in violatlon of Rule 5 of State '

ARegulﬂtlons No. 204 oo , . S ;

"5.. On April 27, 1944 and on May 5 1944 and on dlverg other
—.:;dates between- Aprll .10, 1944 -and qu 20, :1944, you sold alco—

holic beverages at your licensed prem1ses to. Henrletta - y -

a mlnor, in v1olatlon @i R. §.:.33: l~77 ' a '

- g, On all the occa81ons laut aforesald, you sold, served and

¢ .delivered and:allowed, permitted and suffered:the service and
delivery of alcohollc beverages at your licensed premises to
~Henrietta:__: .- s a.person under the.age. of  twenty-one (21)
years,. and- allowea, permitted -and suffered .the. consumption ..
tof alcoholic beverages by such person upon-the licensed. pre-“‘
;mlses, in v1ulat10n of Rule 'L of otat» Regulatlons No. 20 1.

. Several 1nvest1gators of the DOpartment of Aicohollc Beverage
Control :testified.-that -at various times during the months of April:
and ‘May ~1944 they ‘had visited the defendant'!s licensed rremlses.‘ One
1nvest1gutor testified that he was in the defcndant's tavern on .
April. 26, 27, and.29 and-on May -2, 5; 10:and 23, on"which dates. he
fraternlzeu with. the- employees of . the corporate licensee., -This
investigator states that on his first visit he met Barbara Allen, .-

called "Bobby", the woman in charge of the business, and Mary Wood,
a waitress, known also as "Dixie"; that these women accepted drinks
of alcohollc .beverages at-his .expense;. that he &lso observed Barbara
Allbn ané Mary Wood drinking ‘with various other: patrons, ‘who paid -
for -the drinks that the women consumed; and that "Bobby" made certain
suggestive remarks when walting on:male.customers ard accompanied
these remarks by a suggestive stroklng of her body. This 1nvesti—
gator testified that on April 27, 1944 he saw ore .Henrietta.
a minor, drnnklng beer on the defendant's licensed premises and that
on this occasion he Mtreated" "Bobby! to drinks of alcoholic bever-
ages.  He testified that on April 29 and May -2, he purchased drinks
for MDixie" and "Bobby". . He further testified. that, on May 5 and 10,
he discussed with "Bobby" the activities of several glrls who ‘had::
been in the establishment on the occasion of his previous visits and
that "Bobby" admitted that they carried on immoral activities with
male customers after belng escorted by these men from the licensed
premises. , "Bobbyt also admitted, according to him, that she wit-
nessed one of the girls and a bartender engaged in sexual intercourse
~on the licensed premises. Barbara Allen, at the hearlng, emphati-
cally denied that she had made such an admission.

Another investigator corroborated the first investigator!s
testinony with reference to "Bobby" and "Dixie" accepting drinks at
the expense of male patrons and alleged that on several occasions he
was pernitted to purchase alcoholic beverages for these women at his
expense.

" Henrietta _____, 17 years of age, testified that she had
alcoholic beverages served to her on defendant’s licensed prenises
on several occasions during April and Moy 1944. Henrietta
stated that she was at the tavern almost every evening during May, up
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to the time she was taken into custody by the police authorities,
She admitted that she had sexual intercourse. with the bartender
in the tavern one morning between 7:00 A, M, and 10:00 A, B. upon
her return there after being .out with the bartender., - ,

Dixie_ .y Dora ___ - and Marie- , witnesses produced
by the Department of :Alcoholic Beverage Control, repudiated state-
nents given to ABC agents at the time the investigation was in
progress, They were extremely vague as to occurrences during the
months of April and May 1944.

Barbara Allen udultted assertlng to the ABC 1ﬁ#est1gatdfs that

she was a partner in the liquor business, her explanatlon ‘being,

"I wanted a lot of respect v . . .M .The officers of defendant
“corporation denied that Barbara Allen had any interest in the
licensed business. -The records fail to disclose that Barbara Allen

has - any 1nterest in the business. Hence, I rust-dismiss charge 1).

After careful con51deratlon of - the ev1dcnce relutlng Lo the
remdlnlng charges, I am satisfied that the 1nvcst1gators have -
described with asccuracy the conditions cxisting in the defendant!s
licensed prem1oes. There is no doubt in ny mind but that Barbara
Allen acted in an indecent mamner on the licensed premises and that
~.she not only uncouraged Henrietta ____ . and Marie .- to make
the licensed premises a rendezvous. for MLetlny men for immoral -
purposes but that she was aware of the imioral activities:in: Whlch
thcy were engaged. Barbara Allents - -testinony in the instant. case
is not worthy of bcllef The corporate licensee is chargeable with
and accountable for the offenses” conultt‘. on the licensed premises
by dits enployees or agents,. Re Clover Inn, Inc., Bulletln 327
Iten Re . - ,

~ I flna the dgfenaant gullty of uhurges (2), (Sa), (3), (4),w
(5) and (6). Upon consideration of all of the circumstances, it'is
apparent that the only bonaltj comensurate withthe gravity of  the
v1olﬁt10ns herein chargeg is an out fl?ﬂt revocatlon of- the llcense.

Accordlnglv, it 15, on thls 13th cay of February 1945

. ORDFRED that plcn¢ry rétail COPSHﬂytlQn ]1n@n%e C 53 for . the
fiscal year 1944-45, issued by the City Council of the Clty of .,
Hackensack to Tap House Bar and Grill, Inc., for prenises 64° Maln :
- Street, Hackensack, be and the same 1s hereby revokeu, effective
1nued1atoly. - »

. ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Co Comriissioner,

-,
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS < LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM °
WITH LEAVE T¢ PETITION FOR-REINSTATEMENT UPON THE EXPIRATICON OF -
10 DAYS AND PAYMENT OF COMPROMISE FEE - COMPROMISE FEE HAVING
BEEN PAID, LICENSE ORDERED RFINSTAT&D UPON THE CONCLUSION OF THE
lO DAYS' SUSPENSION. o ,

In the Metter of DlSClpllnary
Proceedings agalnst :

)
)
JOHN A. ALLGAIR, o
78-80 Main Street, o ) On Petition
Sayrev1lle, New Jeruey, '
) CONCLUSIONS
AND '
) - ORDER

Holder of Plenary.Wholesale
License W-44 i1ssued by the, State e
Commissioner of Alcohollc Bever- -
age Control. '

John A. Allgalr, Petltloncr, Pro se.
BY TH% COMMISSIONER

On February 5, 1945, I entered an Order in this matter sus-
pending the defendant's l1c;ns; for the balance of its term,
effective 8 A.M. February 9, 1945, but with leave reserved to the
defendant to petltlon for relnstutement of his license after ten
days of the suspension had been served =nd on payment of a compromise -
fee of $1,000. See Bulletin 652, Item 8, o

The defendant.has filed such-petitioq”aﬁd paid the said fee.

In the exercise of my discretion, and in llne w1ta my decision
heretofore rendered in this case, I shall grant the petltlon.

_Accordingly, it 1s, on thLS 14th dqy of February, 1945

: ORDERID thet the suspen51on heretofore imposed on the
defendant¥s llcense, and which commnenced at 8 A.i., February 9, 1945
shall terminate and the defendant's llcense shall be deemeu reln-'
st ted %t 8 L., Fcbruary 19 1943.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,
Comm1551oner.r

6. LICENSEES - EMPLOYEES - HOLDER OF SOLICITQB’S PERATT DISQUALFIED
FROM ACCEPTING APPOINTHENT AS CONSTABLE, o : N
Februéfylié, 1945
Mr..Lucas Grande,
Emerson, New Jersey

Dear Sir:

I héve your letter of February. 9, 1945;'adVisinngf,ybur.COn—
templated application for appointment as a Constable for the Borough
of Emerson., : o . v

My records indicate that you are presently the holder-of a-
solicitor's permit authorizing your- employmcnt as a salesman for a
wholesale liquor conCern.ﬂ, Lo :

" The duties of a Constable are much ekln to those of & policemans
The same principles that ‘prohibit the latter -being interested,
directly or indirectly, in the liquor industry (sec Re Kcnnedy,
Bulletin 622, Item 3) apply with equal force to a Constable. Cf Re
Schepis, Bulletin 115, Item &. Sound public policy demands that
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those entrusted with the enforcement of the law shall have no
personal or financial interest in the liquor tracde. There mist be no
.potential -econflict between private interest and publlc duty.

If you desire to retain your solicitorts permit, YOu nust
forego any position incompatible therewith. Succinctly stated, this
means that you may not be both a liquor salesman and-a Constable.

| Very truly yours,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL-
Commissioner.

7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ASHEN v. CARTERET - ORDER. AMENDING
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER (BULLETIN 652, ITEM 6).

HARRY C, ASHEN, trading as y _
Ashen's Sail Inn, ) On Appeal
Appellant, ) on Order to Show Cause
Ve . ) ORDER
BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOIOUGH o
OF . CAnTEnET, )
Respondent )

- e mm e wm e e mm mm wee ewr e mm e e e

. Benedict W. Harrington, Esq., Aftarney for Appellant.
Michael Resko, Ecq., Attorney for nespunugnt.

'BY THE COMUISSTONER:

- It having been represented to me that the appellant did not
serve any part of the suspension betwecen June 9, 1944 and June 12,
1944, an order was entered herein requiring appellent to show-cause
. on February 15, 1945, why the Conclusions and Order heretofore
eritered on February 2, 1945, should not be ‘amended; and

The appellant having failed to” ap)bux upon -the return aay leCd
in the order to show cause, and no reason appearing to the contrary:

R

It 1s, on thls l5th day of February, 1945,

ORDFRED that the Canlu31ons anc. . Or(cr heretofore entered herbln
on February 2, 1945, be and the seme are heéreby amended in the
following reSpects:,

(1) By striking out the words "less the three days élready served"
on Page 3 thereof; )

(2) By striking out the words "Orlerec that the suspensiocn as
modified be reduced tu forty-two days because of the threc
days already servsd, and it is furtiner" .on Pago & thereof;

(3) By auending the final paragraph on Page % thereof to read
- as followss o » =
"ORDERED!" that the order cated June 12, 1944, is vacated
effective at 2 A.M. February 8, 1945, anc¢ that the license
new helld by appellant be and the saue is hereby suspended for

forty-five uays commicneing at 2:AM. February 8, lai5, and
tarm1nqt1ng at 2 A.d, ifarch 25 1945 "

“LFRED E, DKISCOLL,
Cum“1351jn T,
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - AIDING AND ABETTING NON= .
. LICENSEES' TO:EXERCISE THE. RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE .
(FARMING OUT LICENSE) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR THE BALANCE OF
ITS TERM WITH LEAVE TO PETITION TO LIFT UPON'CORRECTION OF
TLLEGAL SITUATION AND EXPIRATION OF .30 DAYS' SUSPENSION.

In the Mattér of quc1pl1nary )

Procceuxngs agalnst
. BLLEN bOYLE : .CONCLUSIONS - -
. 137 Hobart Avenue, - AND
Bayonne, Ne J., : ORDER

Holder. of Plenary Retail Consu“p—
tion License C-25, issued by-the
Board of Commissioners of the
City of Bayonne.

Raymond J. Cudcdy, Esq. and Hyman Tulbowitz, Esq., Attorneys for
Defencant-licensee,
Harry Cdstelbqum, Esq., Appearing for Department of Alcoholic
' Bevarage Conurol

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

. The defendant pleaded non wvult to ch&rges alleging that she
permitted John Napler and James Wells to exercise the rights and
pr1v1loges of the successive licenses issued to her ever since
December 18, 1933, :

The defendant is Seventy-one years old and, because of “her
advanced age, was unable persovnally to conduct the tavern business:
operated under her name, For this reason, she arranged with John
Napier until May, 1942, and James Wells since then, to "manage"
~the premises in guestion, The'drrung@uents between the parties,
however, were contrary to law in that the so-called "managers®.
actually operated the tavern as licensees znd paid the ¢efendant
a consideration for the privilege of so doing. In other words, the
license end buslness th@rmunuer were "farmed: out" to both Nap ier_
and 'We llS . '

An aggravatcu circunstance consists in tng fact that Wells
has a nost unenviable criminal record. While, so far as appears,
his record may not include any dilsqualifying convictions under the
Alcoholic Beverage Law (see R. S5. 35:1-25) it, nevertheless, 'is
sufficiently 1np051ng to raise a ssrious quogtlon concerning his
fitness to be associated with the liquor- industry. It Goes not

appear, however, that the defendant was actually aware that Wells
had committed any criminal infractions.

A proffered correction of the unlawful situation has been
nullified by the untiiely death of the person with whom the defendant
had consummated arrangements for the formation of a partnership.

Until such time as proof of a further correction is made, the license
must be suspended for the balance of its term, viz., until June 30,
1945, Leave is given to the defendant to apply to lift the SuSpGnSlQn
upon subpmission of such proof. The licensed premises wmust remain
under suspension for a full thirty-day period, however, before such
application will be granted.

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of February, 1845,
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ORDERED . that plenary retail consuaption license C-25, issued -
by the Board of Commissioners. of the City of. buyonne, to BEllen Doyle,
for premises 137 Hobart. Avenue, Bayonne, be and the sawme is hereby
suspended for the balance of its term, cffpctlvo at 2 00 A.M.
february 23, 1945; and it is furthpr ‘

ORDERED that, upon proper proof being made .of a bona fide
correction, aoollcatlan may be uaﬂu to 1ift such buspen51on. . In no
event, howev“r, will such suspengion be 1ifted prior to the expira-
tion of thirty uays from the effectlve cate of the suspenglon herein.

ALFREU.u.'LBISCOLL
Conmmissioner

9. APPELLATE DECISIONS - FEDERICO V. RIUGEFIELM FABK - ORDER OF
DISCONTINUANCE,

PAUL FELERICO,
Appéllant, - On Appeal

Ve o | | ORDER OF DISCONTINUANCE

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF o

THE VILLAGE OF RIDGEFIELD
t’&hK El

Resoondent"

W s e aw e em  ew e e wm  mem  es we e

Wallace S. De Puy, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.
Morrison, Lloyd & Morrlson, bSqS., HttOTHQYS for heswvnuent. -

BY THT CQMMISSIONER~

Appelldnt apaealad fron aenlal of his appllcatlun for a
plenary - retail consuption license for 186 N in Street Vlllqge of
Rluguileld Park. : '

.The - atturncy for appellant has re questéd<that the'appeal be
discontinued and has submitted a formal stinulation of discontinu-
ance consented to Dy the attoxneys for 1asooncﬂnt

Slnce no reason apJeqrs to the contrary,

It is, on tnls 19th day of February, 1945

OhLEnEL that the w1th1n appeal. be unq the sane is hereby '
discontinuted. . : :

o, 5’ pumree

CuﬂHlSSluner_,

Nevy Jersey State Library



